
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel A

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on 

Monday 10 April 2017

Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman) Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor S H Brown (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor L A Canham Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor P Cutler Councillor M I Peters
Councillor B Garden Councillor B E Read
Councillor J S Hawkes Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor B K Kaini Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor M B Kelly Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor R Lees Councillor D Swinerd

Cabinet
A meeting of the above will be held on 

Thursday 13 April 2017

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman)

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE

Councillor P F Coleman Councillor K M Kelly Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

The Cabinet Advisory Panel A meeting will be held at 7.00pm, and the Cabinet meeting at 
7.30pm, at the Civic Centre, Dartford



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A 
Monday 10 April 2017

CABINET
Thursday 13 April 2017

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2017 
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 10 
April 2017 
To follow 

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage. 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

7. Consultation on the Housing White Paper "Fixing our Broken 
Housing Market" (Pages 9 - 34)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. This report is produced in response to the Government’s 
consultation on the document ‘Fixing our Broken Housing 
Market’ (February 2017), known as the Housing White Paper.

2. A summary of proposed further actions are listed in Appendix 
A to the report, and the proposed response to the consultation 
questions forms in Appendix B.



Recommendation:

That the Council’s response to the Government’s White Paper 
‘Fixing our Broken Housing Market’ (February 2017)’ 
consultation, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be agreed. 

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

8. Business Rate Pool: Use of Pool Funds (Pages 35 - 38) SD (IS)
Summary:

This report seeks Members’ agreement for the use of the joint 
regeneration pot within the business rate pooling funds 
towards the Council’s contribution to the Thames Gateway 
Kent Partnership and to support the Dartford Town Centre 
Regeneration project.

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet agrees a sum of £58,000 be drawn down from 
the joint regeneration pot of the business rate pooling funds as 
the contribution towards the work of the Thames Gateway 
Kent Partnership as set out in the report.

2. That Cabinet agrees that the balance of the joint regeneration 
pot be used to support the Dartford Town Centre Regeneration 
project. 

9. Street Naming and Numbering - Land North of Hedge Place Road 
(Pages 39 - 42)

SD (IS)

Summary:

To approve two new road names for the development of the 
land to the north of Hedge Place Road.

Recommendation:

That Fairlawn and Swansfield be approved as the two new 
road names for the development of the land to the north of 
Hedge Place Road. 

C - Items for Information, noting, endorsing

10. Orchard Theatre: Auditorium Seating (Pages 43 - 46) SD (IS)
Summary:

The Orchard Theatre operator, HQ Theatres, wish to replace 
the auditorium seating to meet health and safety requirements. 
Members are asked to note the capital contribution that the 



Council is required to pay towards these works in accordance 
with the lease. Provision for this contribution has been made 
within the 2017/18 Capital Programme.

Recommendation:

That Members note that a contribution of £40,546.75 will be 
required from the Council towards the cost of replacement 
auditorium seating in accordance with the Orchard Theatre 
lease. 

11. Report of Delegated Action taken under Standing Order 38: 
Response to A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet Junction Improvements 
Public Consultation (Pages 47 - 66)

SD (IS)

Summary:

To report to Cabinet, in accordance with the requirements of 
Standing Order 38(2)(b), the delegated action taken under 
Standing Order 38(2)(a) by the Managing Director, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, in relation to the 
Council’s response to the Highways England public 
consultation on proposed improvements to the A2 Bean and 
Ebbsfleet junctions.

Recommendation:

That Cabinet note the action taken by the Managing Director, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, under Standing 
Order 38(2)(a), in relation to the Council’s response to the 
Highways England public consultation on proposed 
improvements to the A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet junctions. 

12. Dartford Home Energy Conservation - Home Energy and Fuel 
Poverty Action Plan 2015 – 2018 Progress Report & Home 
Energy and Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2017 - 2020 (Pages 67 - 92)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. The Council is required to publish a report at two yearly 
intervals on progress made in implementing measures relating 
to the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995.

2. The report attached at Appendix A covers the progress made 
against the actions in the 2015 – 2018 Home Energy and Fuel 
Poverty Action Plan.  The report also covers a range of areas 
including an analysis on Dartford’s current position regarding 
energy efficiency and the action to be taken in the period 2017 
to 2020.

3. The report also includes information about the changes to the 
Energy Company Obligation Government Scheme following 



wide consultation.

Recommendation:

That the contents of the 2015 – 2018 Home Energy and Fuel 
Poverty Action Plan progress report at Appendix A and the 
Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2017 - 2020 at 
Appendix B, be noted. 



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 9 March 2017 at 7.00 pm 

PRESENT: Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman)
Councillor C J Shippam (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor K M Kelly
Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor S R Jarnell

116. HONORARY ALDERMAN TERRY SMITH 

The Chairman noted with sadness the recent death of Honorary Alderman, 
ex-Councillor and former Mayor Terry Smith. He described how he had been 
a great Dartfordian and friend to all and said that he would be greatly missed 
by many people. He also referred to his time as Chairman of the Development 
Control Board and noted the various major projects that had been delivered 
under his Chairmanship. Other Members echoed the sentiments expressed 
by the Chairman and asked that Cabinet’s best wishes and condolences be 
passed to his family.

117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

119. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 
JANUARY 2017 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 26 January 2017 be 
confirmed.

120. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

121. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE CABINET ADVISORY PANEL HELD 
ON 6 MARCH 2017 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 6 
March 2017 and took note of the Panel’s views throughout the meeting.



CABINET
THURSDAY 9 MARCH 2017

2

122. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other committees.

123. RESPONSE TO KENT FREIGHT ACTION PLAN CONSULTATION 

This report summarised the content of Kent County Council’s (KCC’s) draft 
Freight Action Plan for Kent and recomm
[...]
mmunity Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) by the Council.

The Head of Regeneration noted how the funds being received from CIL were 
growing and said that a mechanism to prioritise and allocate spending was 
now required. She explained how the process would be managed through a 
Steering Group which would prioritise bids and propose a 5 year rolling 
programme of projects. She said that the Steering Group would be an 
advisory body and that Cabinet would be required to make the final decision 
on the chosen projects and spending plans. She also noted how the General 
Assembly of the Council would be required to set the overall CIL spending 
envelope annually at its budget meeting. She then talked Members through 
the proposed membership of the Steering Group and said that it should 
include 4 Members from Dartford Council and representatives from Kent 
County Council, the Clinical Commissioning Group, Highways England, the 
Environment Agency and the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation, and other 
bodies if considered appropriate. The Chairman also noted how it had been 
proposed that Dartford Member representation on the Steering Group should 
be politically balanced so that the advisory recommendations generated have 
cross party input.



CABINET
THURSDAY 9 MARCH 2017

4

The Chairman then referred to the proportion of CIL that is allocated to 
Parish/Town Councils and unparished areas and said that those responsible 
for allocating funds to projects in each local area should be made aware of the 
need to work in partnership with the Borough Council, and combine their 
proportion of CIL funding with that held by the Borough Council, in order that 
larger projects (e.g. the delivery of new local health related or educational 
facilities) may be considered. The Head of Regeneration noted that 
discussions relating to investment in shared infrastructure and the need for 
Parish/Town Council support were proposed to take place.

In response to a question relating to whether 
[...]
chemes as well as 
informing planning decisions on development in the town centre.  However, to 
have the full weight of a formal planning document, the Framework must go 
through the required planning procedures and be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) by the Council.  It was therefore 
recommended that public consultation is undertaken on the document, with a 
view to adopting it as an SPD.

The Chairman welcomed this important document and referred to the way that 
it had been positively presented in the local press. He also noted the many 
favourable comments that were being received from members of the public. 
He then referred to the amount of consultation that had already taken place 
during the documents creation and confirmed that the amounts of money that 
were being made available would be enough to deliver town centre 
improvements that would make a difference. He also described how different 
people were expressing differing views on proposed designs and the 
Framework’s vision, but said that it was important to keep an open mind and 
support the aim of delivering quality changes whilst respecting Dartford’s 
heritage, and creating a town centre that was ready for the future.

The Head of Regeneration described how the Framework document did not 
present a fixed plan but provided an overall strategy that could be followed, 
and referred to, when making planning related decisions. She explained how 
it promoted improved quality and enhanced opportunity and that, in order to 
encourage full public involvement, would also be published in a simplified 
brochure form. She then noted the benefits of adopting the Framework as an 
SPD and its value to those developers and businesses who are looking to 
invest in the area.

Members welcomed the document and its readability and supported the way 
that Dartford was now being described as a desirable place to live. Reference 
was then made to the documents content and it was suggested that the 9 
hole, par three, golf course situated on the Princes Park site also be included 
as one of the leisure related facilities currently on offer in the Borough.

Members also discussed the statement relating to the under-provision of 
eating establishments in the town centre and were advised that this related to 
the lack of representation from larger restaurant chains and known brands. 
Reference was then made to the large amount of interest being shown in the 
homes being built on the Northern Gateway site, and the fact that many of 
those likely to buy one of these properties would lead a lifestyle which 
involved regular dining out rather than eating at home. The existence of 
unique quality restaurants in the town centre was also noted, as was the 
policy set out in the emerging development plan which would ensure that a 
balance is maintained between the eating establishments and shops in the 
town centre.



CABINET
THURSDAY 9 MARCH 2017

6

The Chairman referred to the interest in the town centre that was being shown 
by members of the public and noted the number of people that had recently 
attended a tour of the Acacia site to learn about, and comment on, the 
changes that were planned for the area. He also highlighted the level of 
support that had been expressed for the Council’s Acacia related proposals. 
He then went on to note the types of community event that are held in the 
town centre, many of which are free to attend, and the Council’s support for 
the provision of new entertainment and arts related facilities.

The Chairman then referred to points that had been raised at the Cabinet 
Advisory Panel meeting and confirmed that a website relating to Dartford’s 
history and plans for the future was being discussed. He also confirmed that, 
constitutionally, Cabinet would be required to approve the final version of the 
Framework document but said that this did not prevent all Members from 
making their views felt as part of the consultation exercise. He
[...]
 the Cabinet Chairman, to enter 
into a 10 year lease for 13 flats for use as temporary accommodation.

RESOLVED:

That the action taken by the Managing Director, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Chairman, under Standing Order 38(2)(a), to enter into a 10 year 
lease for 13 flats for use as temporary accommodation, be noted.

130. MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
13 DECEMBER 2016 

This report presented to Cabinet the minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
Overview Committee held on 13 December 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Policy Overview Committee meeting held on 13 
December 2016 be noted.

131. REPORT OF DELEGATED ACTION TAKEN UNDER STANDING ORDER 
38: SHORT TERM LEASING FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX
(EXEMPT CATEGORY SO 46 (1) (B) ANNEX 1 PARAGRAPH 2) 

RESOLVED:

That, following discussion of the main report (minute 129), the appendix be 
noted.

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm

Councillor J A Kite, MBE
CHAIRMAN



CABINET
13 APRIL 2017

CONSULTATION ON THE HOUSING WHITE PAPER “FIXING 
OUR BROKEN HOUSING MARKET” 

1.   Summary

1.1 This report is produced in response to the Government’s consultation on the 
document ‘Fixing our Broken Housing Market’ (February 2017), known as the 
Housing White Paper.

1.2   A summary of proposed further actions are listed in Appendix A to this report, 
and the proposed response to the consultation questions forms Appendix B.

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Council’s response to the Government’s White Paper ‘Fixing our 
Broken Housing Market’ (February 2017)’ consultation, as set out in 
Appendix B to the report, be agreed.

3. Background

Outline of the White Paper 

3.1 The initial part of the Government’s White Paper ‘Fixing our Broken Housing 
Market’ (February 2017)’ document illustrates prominent issues of housing 
demand and supply. Throughout much of the country the cost of purchasing 
or renting a house is very high compared to incomes, and house building 
rates are
[...]
o the Corporate Plan

HW2 Increase the opportunities for participating in sporting, cultural 
and leisure opportunities.

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments

Financial Implications The Council’s contribution towards the cost of the 
works, as per Schedule 4 to the lease, Part 2, is 
£40,546.75. The Capital Programme for 2017/18 
includes a provision for works to the Orchard Theatre 
of £50,000. No further works to the Theatre are 
planned in 2017/18.

Legal Implications

Public Sector Equality 
Duty 

Crime and Disorder Duty

The lease between the Council and the theatre 
operator is quite specific as to the responsibilities of 
both parties for the theatre plant and equipment. In 
accordance with Schedule 4 (Part 2) of the lease, the 
theatre operator must pay 50% of the first £20,000 of 
costs (plus indexation) with the Council paying the 
balance. 

None

None

Staffing Implications None

Administrative 
Implications

These works will be undertaken during a ‘dark period’ 

Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints

6. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable

7. Appendices

None



                             
CABINET

13 APRIL 2017

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents consulted Date /
File Ref

Report Author Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

Sarah Martin
(01322) 343402

Internal 
Services

N/A





CABINET
13 APRIL 2017

REPORT OF DELEGATED ACTION TAKEN UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 38: RESPONSE TO A2 BEAN AND EBBSFLEET 
JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

1. Summary

1.1 To report to Cabinet, in accordance with the requirements of Standing Order 
38(2)(b), the delegated action taken under Standing Order 38(2)(a) by the 
Managing Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Chairman, in relation to 
the Council’s response to the Highways England public consultation on 
proposed improvements to the A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet junctions.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Cabinet note the action taken
[...]
hfleet Road. 

xvii) 9.10 – up to date HER information needs to be obtained and a more 
detailed assessment carried out including a Palaeolithic specialist 









APPENDIX B



APPENDIX B



CABINET
13 APRIL 2017

DARTFORD HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION - HOME ENERGY 
AND FUEL POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2015 – 2018 PROGRESS 
REPORT & HOME ENERGY AND FUEL POVERTY ACTION PLAN 
2017 - 2020 

1. Summary

1.1 The Council is required to publish a report at two yearly intervals on progress 
made in implementing measures relating to the Home Energy Conservation Act 
1995.

1.2 The report attached at Appendix A covers the progress made against the actions 
in the 2015 – 2018 Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Action Plan.  The report also 
covers a range of areas including an analysis on Dartford’s current position 
regarding energy efficiency and the action to be taken in the period 2017 to 2020.

1.3 The report also includes information about the changes to the Energy Company 
Obligation Government Scheme following wide consultation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the contents of the 2015 – 2018 Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Action 
Plan progress report at Appendix A and the Home Energy and Fuel Poverty 
Action Plan 2017 - 2020 at Appendix B, be noted.

3. Background and Discussion

3.1.Statutory guidance on the Home Energy Conservation Action 1995 was 
revised in 2013 placing a duty on councils to prepare and publish a report on 
energy conservation, particularly in relation to improving the efficiency of 
private rented properties.  This report was presented to Cabinet on 7 March 
2013 where the contents were noted (Minute No 166 refers).  A further report 
on progress was presented to Cabinet on 16 April 2015 where the contents 
were again noted. 

3.2. In January 2017, further guidance was received which outlined additional 
areas to be included in the March 2017 report covering:

 Local energy efficiency ambitions and priorities.
 Fuel poverty.
 Boilers and heat pumps.
 Smart meters.
 M
[...]

 Report on and revise the Council’s action plan every two years 
 Review activities undertaken on behalf of Dartford Borough Council

3.  HOW WE WILL MEASURE PROGRESS
Information will be published on the Council’s website as required by Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy guidance. 

We will use the following measures to assess progress towards our aims and the 
actions set out in the Action Plan 2017 – 2020

 Dartford Greenhouse Gas Emissions report (published annually)
 Household Energy Efficiency National Statistics

o ECO measures
o Households in receipt of ECO measures

 CO2 emissions
 Gas Consumption statistics 
 Electricity Consumption statistics
 Fuel Poverty statistics 
 Excess Winter deaths 
 Kent Warm Homes Scheme
 Collective Switching figures
 Off Gas data


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2017
	7 Consultation on the Housing White Paper "Fixing our Broken Housing Market"
	Housing Consultation APPENDIX A
	Housing Consultation APPENDIX B

	8 Business Rate Pool: Use of Pool Funds
	9 Street Naming and Numbering - Land North of Hedge Place Road
	Street Naming APPENDIX A

	10 Orchard Theatre: Auditorium Seating
	11 Report of Delegated Action taken under Standing Order 38: Response to A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet Junction Improvements Public Consultation
	SO38 A2 junction consultations APPENDIX A
	SO38 A2 junction consultations APPENDIX B

	12 Dartford Home Energy Conservation - Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2015 – 2018 Progress Report & Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2017 - 2020
	Home Energy and Fuel Poverty APPENDIX A
	Home Energy and Fuel Poverty APPENDIX B (amended)






Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel A held on Monday 10 April 
2017 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman)
Councillor L A Canham
Councillor J S Hawkes
Councillor Dr B K Kaini
Councillor R Lees
Councillor T A Maddison
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor B E Read
Councillor D J Reynolds

ABSENT: Councillor S H Brown
Councillor P Cutler
Councillor B Garden
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor M I Peters
Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor D Swinerd

1. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S H Brown, P Cutler, B 
Garden, M B Kelly, J A Ozog, and M I Peters.

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 

The Chairman advised Members that the following agenda item had been 
drawn down for debate:

12. Dartford Home Energy Conservation - Home Energy and Fuel 
Poverty Action Plan 2015 – 2018 Progress Report & Home Energy 
and Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2017 – 2020

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items:

8. Business Rate Pool: Use of Pool Funds 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 10 APRIL 2017

2

9. Street Naming and Numbering - Land North of Hedge Place Road 

10. Orchard Theatre: Auditorium Seating 

11. Report of Delegated Action taken under Standing Order 38: 
Response to A2 Bean and Ebbsfleet Junction Improvements Public 
Consultation

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ON ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 
ONLY 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from Committees.

7. CONSULTATION ON THE HOUSING WHITE PAPER "FIXING OUR 
BROKEN HOUSING MARKET" 

This report presented, for approval, the Council’s proposed response to the 
Government’s Housing White Paper entitled “Fixing our Broken Housing 
Market”.

 The Planning Policy Manager described this to be a major Government 
publication and said that it presented a comprehensive set of issues for 
consideration. He noted how the proposals and ideas in the White 
Paper were hard to summarise briefly and said that it contained many 
loose ends. He said that increased house building and home 
ownership continued to be the main areas of focus and that the 
influence that the construction industry had on the delivery of homes 
was now being recognised. The response noted that some of the 
proposals were considered to have gone too far given Dartford’s 
particular circumstances and also noted how some areas would be 
subject to further consultation in the future.

 Members welcomed and thanked officers for the comprehensive 
response and noted that further detail was to be provided in the future. 
It was then noted how one of the Corporate Plan relationships was to 
create self-reliant communities and reference was made to the high 
Council Tax bandings that were being assigned to new builds and the 
impact that this, together with associated maintenance charging, was 
having on the ability for families to remain self-reliant. The Strategic 
Director (External Services) advised that the Valuation Office Agency 
was responsible for Council Tax banding and that the Borough and 
County Councils had no responsibility or control over the assigned 
bands.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 10 APRIL 2017

3

 In response to a question relating to the amended methodologies for 
deriving housing need the Planning Policy Manager noted it to 
currently be a complex prescriptive process and said that details of any 
proposed changes needed to be clearly set out so that the implications 
of the more standardised approach may be assessed.

 Reference was then made to the response to question 3a), which 
related to national policy amendments for groups with particular needs, 
and the need to be provided with further information before it could be 
decided whether the Council could agree with the proposals. The 
Planning Policy Manager replied that the existing National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) document and guidance already included 
details relating to how to assess and plan for many specific groups, 
and that the Council would need to know how these were being 
changed before committing to an agreed response. A Member noted 
how there had been historic problems when addressing the needs of 
particular groups and hoped that this area would be given further 
consideration once the additional detail became available.

 In response to a question relating to the Council’s objection to 
proposals 8c) and 8d) the Planning Policy Manager replied that the 
principle of ‘rural exception’ sites in the countryside (which can deliver 
purely affordable local needs housing as a potential exception to 
countryside restraint policies) was supported. However, the proposal to 
build into the policy the ability for developers to also include general 
market housing was not, as this would undermine the purpose of 
focusing on providing local needs housing through exceptional sites.

 In relation to the use of Green Belt land the Planning Policy Manager 
advised that the proposals in the White Paper referred to extra steps 
that would be added to the Local Plan process, and be required before 
identifying potential development on Green Belt land. He also referred 
to the proposals for brownfield and higher density development, 
including those within rural areas, and said that these may adversely 
impact the character of the Green Belt and noted that higher density 
development should only take place in appropriate locations.

 The uneven distribution of development across the Borough was 
highlighted and the associated demand that this places on the 
supporting infrastructure. The Planning Policy Manager agreed with 
the fact that development was being concentrated in the centre/north 
and east of the Borough and said that this balance would be 
reconsidered when the Core Strategy is next reviewed. He also 
confirmed that infrastructure provision was a major issue, but said that 
he felt that there was no evidence to support the view that a wider 
dispersal of development would make better use of the available 
infrastructure, or assist in the delivery of additional infrastructure. It 
was noted how reference to infrastructural needs was missing from the 
White Paper.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 10 APRIL 2017

4

 The Planning Policy Manager was then asked why the response to 
question 29 disagreed with the setting of additional targets for the 
delivery of housing. The Planning Policy Manager replied that several 
mechanisms and tests were already in place to ensure that 
development targets were being achieved and that this would add 
further complexity to the process and may impact the Council’s ability 
to address local priorities. He also noted the current high levels of 
delivery being achieved and noted how authorities in general may be 
struggle to maintain performance against the proposed test if the 
country were to face another period of recession. Members noted the 
important point raised relating to the fact that developers themselves 
may hold back approved developments and felt that more thought 
should be given to the introduction of penalties for those that do.

 Reference was then made to the response to question 31 and the fact 
that it disagreed with the proposed amendment to the definition of 
affordable housing. The Planning Policy Manager explained that it was 
important that the definition of affordable housing provided clarity for 
developers and those making decisions and said that the proposal 
sought to recognise the differing ways that affordability issues can be 
addressed. He said that the new definition was not considered to be 
workable and would be open to challenge. He then added that the 
definition should focus on essential requirements, allowing for the 
provision of accommodation at sufficiently below market rent/cost, and 
also state that the property should remain ‘affordable’ in perpetuity or 
that the public subsidy is fully recycled for new affordable housing. He 
also noted how appropriate tenures to tackle housing need should be 
strongly influenced by local priorities and needs. Members noted that 
existing national policy and legislation defined “affordable rented 
housing” as being 80% or less of the market rate. Having noted that 
the White Paper’s proposed change would complicate the definition, it 
was suggested that the definition of affordability be revised to ensure 
that it is possible for developers to deliver homes that are genuinely 
affordable. The Planning Policy Manager said that consideration of 
local affordability should be guided by evidence and that, in order for it 
to be formulated, it required confirmation from Government of the 
revised methodology for needs assessment.

 In response to a question the Planning Policy Manager confirmed that 
all the questions that had been asked as part of the consultation had 
been answered. Members noted that some areas of the White Paper 
had not asked for consultation responses and referred specifically to 
the areas which referred to the private rented sector and the reduction 
in minimum space requirements. It was then suggested that concerns 
relating to minimum space requirements could be included as part of 
the response. The Planning Policy Manager advised Dartford’s Local 
Plan had its own defined minimum space standards and said that, 
once the Plan is approved by the Inspector, the Council should be able 
to enforce those standards.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 10 APRIL 2017

5

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

8. BUSINESS RATE POOL: USE OF POOL FUNDS 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

9. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - LAND NORTH OF HEDGE PLACE 
ROAD 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

10. ORCHARD THEATRE: AUDITORIUM SEATING 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

11. REPORT OF DELEGATED ACTION TAKEN UNDER STANDING ORDER 
38: RESPONSE TO A2 BEAN AND EBBSFLEET JUNCTION 
IMPROVEMENTS PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

12. DARTFORD HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION - HOME ENERGY AND 
FUEL POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2015 – 2018 PROGRESS REPORT & 
HOME ENERGY AND FUEL POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2017 - 2020 

The Council is required to publish a report at two yearly intervals on progress 
made in implementing measures relating to the Home Energy Conservation 
Act 1995. This report presented the progress made against the actions in the 
2015 – 2018 Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Action Plan, and also covered a 
range of areas, including an analysis on Dartford’s current position regarding 
energy efficiency, and the action to be taken in the period 2017 to 2020. The 
report also included information relating to changes that had been made to 
the Energy Company Obligation Government Scheme following wide 
consultation.

 The Environmental Promotion Officer noted that the full version of the 
Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2017 – 2020 had now 
been placed in the Members’ area, but also advised that the Council 
was still waiting for the Government’s associated detailed guidance to 
be published.

 Members welcomed the work that was being carried out in this area 
and the stated aim of reducing the number of families deemed to be in 
fuel poverty and asked how the success of this aim would be 
measured. The Environmental Promotion Officer replied that, although 
some associated data was available from other sources, the impact of 
the work being carried out to reduce the number of families 
experiencing fuel poverty would be difficult to ascertain. She did 
however note that previously published figures had shown that fuel 
poverty in Dartford was lower than other parts of Kent and the South 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL A
MONDAY 10 APRIL 2017

6

East. In response to further questions she confirmed that the Council 
did not gather related data itself, but noted how they worked with those 
providing fire related and health support services to identify and target 
families that would benefit from energy efficiency improvements. 

 The availability of Government related fuel poverty statistics was noted 
and the Environmental Promotion Officer said that these can be used 
to identify those wards which may have families who are most at risk of 
fuel poverty, and so enable improvement initiatives to be targeted in 
those areas.

 Reference was then made to published Government housing related 
data which had identified the number of dwellings in Dartford with 
inadequate heating, category 1 health and safety hazards, together 
with others which had been assessed as not meeting the decent 
homes standard and asked whether action was being taken to address 
the problems found. The Environmental Promotion Officer replied that 
information from the housing stock condition survey had been included 
in the plan and that action to address identified issues was being 
carried out.

 Members then referred to the Council’s relationship with energy 
companies and asked whether they could be asked to identify families 
who may be struggling to pay their bills, or are using less fuel than 
expected, and may therefore be experiencing fuel poverty. The 
Environmental Promotion Officer replied that no information was 
provided by energy companies but noted how those who take part in 
the energy supplier switching scheme do supply consumption figures 
and that it may be possible to identify usage anomalies from the data 
provided. During further discussion Members felt that such information 
may be considered to be confidential and covered by data protection 
restrictions. It was also suggested that the effective regulation of the 
energy market at a national level should be promoted to help address 
fuel poverty.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the report’s recommendations.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Councillor D E Hunnisett
CHAIRMAN


